Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 6th September, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: West Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row,
Nantwich CW5 5EJ (Pages 7 - 66)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence by The Wilbraham Arms in
respect of The Wilboraham Arms 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich CW5 5EJ.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Offi
[...]
mittee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

<X
o)

=
Cheshire Easf@g
Council?

Working for a brighter futures together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 06 September 2018

Report Title: Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence at the
Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 5EJ

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of an application for a variation to a Premises
Licence, and the proposed operating schedule together with details of
relevant representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a application for a variation to a Premises Licence by The Wilbraham
Arms, in respect of:

The Wilbraham Arms 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 5EJ

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a. The prevention of crime and disorder
b. Public Safety

c. The prevention of public nuisance

d. The protection of children from harm

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

OFFICIAL
1



Page 8

2.4. The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a. The rules of natural justice
b. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.the key reasons why the recommendation/s has
been made. Link your reasons into appropriate council policies and
corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. Not applicable
5. Background

5.1. The application was received by the Licensing Authority and sent out for
consultation on the 16™ July 2018. The application is for a variation to a
Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2. The applicant seeks to vary their licence to include the following:
Provision of Live Music - Indoors
Friday and Saturday 10.00 — 00.00
Provision of Recorded Music — Indoors
Friday and Saturday 10.00 — 00.00
To remove the following conditions:

The rear external drinking area is to be closed to the public from 21:00
every night and is to remain closed until the premises re-open to the public
the following day. No open vessel is to be taken outside the premises
building after 21:00 and this restriction is to remain in place until the
premises re-open to the public the following day.

OFFICIAL



Page 9

To replace with new conditions:

The use of glasses will be permitted until 9pm, and no glasses outside
thereafter. The back door will be kept closed using a self-closure device to
minimize noise pollution and in keeping with fire regulations.Entry to the beer
garden will be permitted until 00.00

5.3. A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1.

Cheshire Police have no objection to the application

5.4.2. The Council’s Environmental Protection Team have not submitted a

representation

5.5 Other Persons:

5.5.1

The Council has received 22 objections to the application, which are
set out at appendix 2.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

I.  Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule
II.  Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives
[ll.  Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates
IV. Reject the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to

OFFICIAL
3



Page 10

through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications
6.2.1. There are no financial implications
6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications
6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications
6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted
their representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications

6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

OFFICIAL



Page 11

7.1.  Nantwich North and West — Councillor Penny Butterill
7.2.  Nantwich North and West — Councillor Arthur Moran
8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of submitting a variation to a Premises Licence

Application is prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been fully
complied with.

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be made available by
contacting the report writer.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following
officer:

Name: Jennifer Knight
Job Title: Senior Licensing Officer

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

OFFICIAL
5


mailto:Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Cheshire East
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

Cheshire Fast

Fewr hisip contact
hcen imgeriodin ceasi oo

Telephone 0300123 5015 |

Eea;n_‘ﬂ of 18

engpired inbevmation

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You da not need to be logged in when you resume,

System reference {Not Currently In Use

__ application generated by the system.

- This is the unique reference for this

Your reference i

You can put what you want here to help you
' track applications if you make lots of them. it

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

is passed to the authority.

Put "na" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on beh
[...]
ent take place indoors or | QOutdoors
outdoors or both. Both

Day Start Finish | Details

Mon 23:00 | 00:00

Tue 23:00 | 00:00

Wed 23:00 00:00 | Seasonal variations

Thur 23:00 00:30

Fri 23:00 | 00:30

Non standard timings

Sat 23:00 | 00:30 | New Year’s Eve: 23:00 to 05.00 on New Year’s Day

Sun 23:00 | 00:00




Page 31

M Supply of alcohol
Will the supply of alcohol be for | On the premises
consumption Off the premises
Both X
Day Start Finish | Details
Mon 10:00 | 23:30
Tue 10:00 | 23:30
Wed 10:00 23:30 | Seasonal variations
Thur 10:00 | 00:00
Fri 10:00 | 00:00
Non standard timings
Sat 10:00 00:00 | New Year’'s Eve: 10:00 to normal start time on New Year's
Day
Sun 10:00 23:30

Hours premises are open to the public

Day Start Finish | Seasonal variations:

Mon 10:00 | 00:00

Tue 10:00 | 00:00

Wed 10:00 | 00:00

Thur 10:00 | 00:30 | Non standard timings:

Fri 10:00 | 00:30 gew Year's Eve: 10:00 to normal start time on New Year’s
Sat 10:00 | 00:30 aY-

Sun 10:00 | 00:00

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority




Page 32

1. The rear external drinking area is to be closed to the public from 21:00 every night and
is to remain closed until the premises re-open to the public the following day.

2. All tables, chairs, umbrellas and other paraphernalia are to be removed from the front
of the premises from 21:00 every night and this restriction is to remain in place until
the premises re-open to the public the following day.

3. No open vessel is to be taken outside the premises building after 21:00 and this
restriction is to remain in place until the premises re-open to the public the following
day.

4.  No drinks may be sold or supplied to customers in a sealed vessel after 21:00 and this
restriction is to remain in place until the premises re-open to the public the following
day.

IMPORTANT

See mandatory conditions and other conditions at Annex 1 and 2 of this licence.

Annex 4 - Plan

Drawing no: 875.02 Rev A



Page 33

Cheshire 
[...]
 of it is kept at the
premises in the custody or under the control of-
(b) a person who works at the premises and whom the holder of the licence has nominated in writing
for the purposes of this subsection
(3) The holder of the premises licence must secure that-
(b) a notice specifying the position held at the premises by any person nominated for the purposes of
subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises.
(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply
with subsection (2) or (3).



Page 35

ELSON, Steve

From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Sent: 10-Aug-2018 11:39

To: KNIGHT, Jennifer

Subject: FW: Complaint/ Rejection of variation to a Premises Licence including Annex 3

Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5E)

Importance: High

Subject: Cbmplaint/ Rejection of variation to a Premises Licence including Annex 3 Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row,
Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5EJ]
Importance: High

N.B. PLEASE KEEP MY NAME AND ADDRESS CONFIDENTIAL

Dear sirs

I am writing with respect to the recent application made by the licensees of the Wilbraham
Arms pub on Welsh Row, Nantwich to extend live and recorded music/entertainment until
midnight on Fridays and Saturdays. Equally | write with respect to their application to
remove the existing restriction on outdoors drinking past the existing restriction put in
place by Environmental health.

| am not happy to support either of these proposed changes to the licence/applications (
and annex 3 section) and wish to strongly reject and complain against them for several
reasons including a) increased and excessive noise pollution b)anti-social behaviour,
drunkenness, disorder and as a result ¢} public nuisance from light and litter and again
noise pollution and potential crime.

This is a largely residential section of the protected 'conservation area' of Welsh Row, with
the entertainment section (nightclubs, late night bars and eateries being at th
[...]
ting from the premises. The existing
curfew for music is not respected, running on for up to 30 minutes beyond the permitted time, and noise levels can
make sleeping difficult. Despite complaints these matters have got worse latterly with doors and windows thrown
open, so that high intensity bass sound reverberates down Welsh Row.

To add insult to injury the present application seeks to extend the permitted hours for music. in addition
restrictions on outside drinking are sought to be overturned, drinkers already congregate to smoke in front of the
pub, ieering and making unpleasant innuendo iaden comments to passers by, if drinking were to be permitted in
front of the pub instead of in the back yard this situation would undoubtedly worsen. Older people and children
should be protected from being abused by drinkers outside the premises. Drinking should largely be contained

within the premises.

We ask that no relaxation of existing licensing conditions is allowed and that strict enforcement of the existing time
limits are monitored. Our objections are on the grounds of public nuisance and the prevention of disorder arising
from drunkenness and antisocial behaviour in the light of the failure of the licensees to respect or adhere to existing

conditions.

Please maintain our confidentiality in objecting to the application and redact our address from this email if it were
to be shared with the applicant.

Yours faithfully



Page 41

hePremeg

'7’/3', ,‘!‘?’fzgj T? _

LR ensgia ”qu _
We wod® Lo £ b Our ow

_oux concopn s avert T Wit e L Priws
_?mwh Row _ Svage #g wons

(? e, . SAoCe, 1&(\&&1*
Ot & ader J ook gutsde oA

ausduadbWh Sus\de  bauye Wickeoged cuvatiuousds
- 3 —J
_QLL{‘? L(L?, et ‘NQ\LS‘Q. &u@?&\ %ﬁ@\;mq&ﬁv ’k‘&aﬁ. ,ﬂ\;;x,\l_s

Ao tonls O her, bekow glass Adwged

takbele bogs amd bius ples plosks hﬁ .

_@W de i — e -
r .

ey al

[ wsoudde %ﬁ? tecoXe g (G
T




Page 42

Lo Prenceo

Received
12 AUG 2018
“heshire East Council

12th August, 2018

Re : Applicat
[...]
nd demonstrates again that
the rear yard is foud and should not be open later than 9pm.



Page 44

Regardless of the naise levels, current evidence shows that the licensees do not
observe the current licence terms and it is hardly likely therefore that this flagrant
disregard will change if the variation were awarded. '

As stated at the start of this objection, no-one is saying the pub should not operate,
just that it should do so within the already generous terms it enjoys and in the
capacity of a public house not what in effect would be a night-club. The licensing
committee has already established this fact in the past and nothing has changed in
the interim years, the pub’s location still sits in the middle of a residential area and
there is plenty of choice for patrons to enjoy late night drinking and music in a more
appropriate locale - the centre of town.

| recognise that the committee’s job is a difficult one in trying to balance the well-
being, needs and rights of members of the public to live in peace with that of a
commercial concern. Extended entertainment hours and the replacement of the 9pm
restriction would only serve to favour one party and respectfully, for the reasons
stated in this communique, would be detrimental to the already blighted neighbours

including my children.

| hope and entrust that the committee will reject this variation therefore and continue
with what it has already established as a very generous.



Page 45

—

Heceived
13 AUG 2018

Thashire East Council

11 August 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

I am writing to express my objection to the application by the Wibraham Arms for a variation of the
premises licence to have live music and recorded music in the pub on Fridays and Saturdays from 10am

until midnight.

I also object to the additional variation request to allow drinking outside at any time on any day of the
week. In fact | know that the present restriction that drinking should not take place outside after 9.00pm
is regularly breached by the landlord. | live in one of 4 three storey houses overlooking the outside space
of the Wilbraham and | have therefore been able to witness personally customers sitting on the outside
chairs drinking after 9.00pm, often well after that time.

The outside lights are on 24 hours a day and the security at the back is on and off all night. The noise
from the outside 'bar' is amplified and | can hear loud talking, laughing and music all evening. Particularly
in the recent warm weather, the outside Windows and back doors are opened up and the noise inevitably
is disturbing to the nearby residents

Unlike other pubs along Welsh Row, the Wilbraham is sited adjacent to residential properties and our
privacy should be respected. It is not appropriate for the neighbouring houses, where both the elderly
and very young children live, to be subjected day and night to constant noise and light pollution. There
are times when customers are obviously drunk, disorderly and rowdy with shouting and loud music. As
residents we have come to dread the warm evenings as it means we can't open our bedroom windows

without being subjected to the noise from the pub.

I hope that you will take on board my comments and ensure that the proposed variance is not approved.
Also the current restriction is adhered to so that the residents can start to enjoy more peaceful nights. |
appreciate your time in reading this letter and trust that you will take my comments seriously.

Yours faithfully




Page 46

Cheshire East Council
Licensing Section
Muncipal Buildings
Earle Street

Crewe
CW1 2BJ

Wilbraham Arms Welsh Row Nantwich CW5 5EJ
Dear Sirs,

I am writing to object most strongly to Wilbraham Arms seeking Variation To A
Premises License : Act2003 to provide to remove condition 1 at Annex 3of the license

And replace with a new condition. Namely;
The provision of Live Music Friday and Saturday 10;-00 — 00;00
The provision of Recorded Music Friday and Saturday 10;00 — 00;00

As I and my wife 
[...]

30 July 2018
Cheshire East Council
Licensing Section
Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

CREWE CW1 2BJ

Dear Sirs
Re: VARIATION TO LICENSING ACT 2003

With reference to the above applied for by Wilbraham Arms, Welsh Row, Nantwich |
would like to make an objection to this on the grounds of excessive noise late at
night. There are already several premises on Welsh Row providing live music and
whilst it is commendable that the Wilbraham Arms want to have a stake in this type of
entertainment | feel they should also consider the residents in the area.  Additionally
the Wilbraham Arms have a large open air patio at the rear of the premises and with
doors and windows open this area could also accommodate customers for these

events.

There would presumably be additional traffic using Red Lion Lane causing not only
noise but as on most weekends at the moment, litter and vomit making this pathway
very unpleasant for residents in the surrounding area to use. However | appreciate
that this problem is not only confined to Wilbraham Arms.

Therefore on these grounds | object to the extension of the License.

Yours faithfully

Received
- B AUG 2018

(thashire East Counc!



Page 50



Page 51

N F T
! Of: Ao, / = N y
z 1O e ey 40 )
(& S f{'l"' Y :r ?‘ =
o ed,  (He QP o

Cj\ \ @C,‘U’:j A ﬂ| q/ { ’: U i B ,
L S NG oo 65
r 4 Y1/ 2 s
(8 L:..r‘_"ff “L'-J.'JL{., \jr/‘ f'\_t_,),‘ “. 7 %
SR , AL
\ "--,a- Jl (- G 1l ; o 5 -
N 2E L’k’)-ﬁ?} W G2 (ki
L - ' .
L ||\ {\/ 1J1/ m x , »f’(‘
: i ' Alate, /m—a S S ak L%
| ‘\"“M’ /)\’f ._—4""‘ s R
: T WEE Keng) ¢
-~ i ‘- o
N aJl aljrvie ' ‘ p“‘j
i (SIbng uaf !



- ,

WA i
ot )

N Lo /‘J?

- (/ i

Page 52



Page 53

o0

X Ve l.u(;('/“;
pLIT L'-'c'll-{’ﬁ'-—‘-‘(‘[:"iéf\i- y = & d'} : *
3 00 b 9w s Gad
= "R"'\f-_xj_] fjg': ?Ub}‘}'; Svtioy T .
u\';\ .-L'-Tl kw _‘;‘EI ' - il | [ ¢ ;r):) Cq-?/
ANIENG P s A
v Ue, | . . A . :

_ Dl Q""\. -(\LTW! lec Qﬂd esdiee o -l
bm,:\a LA ¢ il gyl g e Na\JL &
el (s O}w e »-51;5@"_

e e o W pertb et
g‘g}g‘?& ‘tE?ﬁ/ (1‘.&_
[...]
ations.

Regards



Page 63

KNIGHT, Jennifer

From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Sent: 13-Aug-2018 08:12

To: KNIGHT, Jennifer

Subject: FW: Application for variance of license for Wilbraham Arms, Welsh Row, Nantwich
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Sent: 10-Aug-2018 21:02
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)
Subject: Application for variance of license for Wilbraham Arms, Welsh Row, Nantwich

Dear Sir/Madam

| am writing to you to register my objections to the application by the Wilbraham Arms for a variation of the premises
license to have live music and recorded music in the pub on Fridays and Saturdays from 10.00am to midnight.

My objections are as follows:

- the area around the pub is almost exclusively a residential area made up of 3 or more storey houses and flats
inhabited by often elderly residents or young families. It is totally inappropriate for the residents to have to put with
the current noise and light pollution from the pub. The back outside lights are on 24 hours a day and the back security
light goes on and off at all times of the night throwing bright light into the front bedrooms of the 4 town houses in
Townwell Court, of which | am a resident.

- the pub already allows drinking outside in the back after 9.00pm which is totally in breach of the current restrictions
placed on the landlord.

- at the weekends, in particular, there is often shouting, loud laughter and loud music playing sometimes up to 12
midnight and beyond. This disturbs the local residents especially during warm weather when the back doors and
windows are open making it impossible for residents to sleep with their windows open.

- there are many other pubs in the centre of town, away from residential areas, where people can enjoy adrink until
the small hours of the morning without disturbing neighbours

- since the new landlords have taken over, the pub is no longer the family orientated pub that it was. It used to
welcome young families and their children and the atmosphere was pleasant. Now it is essentially what the landlord
has himself advertised as 'a proper pub', meaning for drinkers only as only a very limited food menu is available.
Otherwise there is a real danger that the pub will revert to the bad days of constant drunkedness, rowdiness and

unsocial behaviour of the past.

In summary | believe that the application should turned down to prevent further public nuisance and public disorder
and the landlord not allowed to resubmit a similar application for at a least a number of years. The current
restrictions on the license should also be enforced immediately so that the residents can get some peace at night.

| trust that you will take into account my comments and that commonsense can prevail.

Thank you for your time

Yours faithfully




This page is intentionally left blank



21/8/2018

Cheshire E@
ouncil?

Counci

Moy |edey) |

Wilbraham Arms
Nantwich

@ Crown copyright and
organisation tl

database rights 2018. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable
n that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this d

yo
ata to th

u to respond to, or interact with, the

ird parties in any form.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich CW5 5EJ
	Appendix 1
	PREM336
	Appendix 2
	Wilbraham Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 6th September, 2018 at West Committee Room  - 

Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillors D Bebbington, S Davies and C Green

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Steve Elson, Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Solicitor
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor W S Davies be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE WILBRAHAM 
ARMS, 58 WELSH ROW, NANTWICH CW5 5EJ 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
variation of the Premises Licence for The Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh 
Row, Nantwich CW5 5EJ.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

-       two applicants
-       two local residents

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003
 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)



 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED

That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence be granted to 
the following extent and subject to the following conditions:

1. Live and recorded music may be provided indoors up to 11.30 pm 
on Fridays and Saturdays only, with the music volume being 
reduced from 11.00 pm.

2. The rear external area may remain open until 11.00 pm on Fridays 
and Saturdays only (and until 9.00 pm Sundays to Thursdays).

3. No open vessel to be taken outside the premises after 9.00 pm.
 
The Applicants and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


